Department of the Army Headquarters, United States Army Training and Doctrine Command Fort Monroe, VA 23651-1047

17 March 2008

## **Army Programs**

## Assignment of Planning, Programming, and Budgeting Responsibilities

FOR THE COMMANDER:

OFFICIAL:

DAVID P. VALCOURT Lieutenant General, U.S. Army Deputy Commanding General/ Chief of Staff

RANDALL L. MACKEY

Colonel, GS

Deputy Chief of Staff, G-6

**History.** This is an administrative revision change 1 to U.S. Army Training and Doctrine Command (TRADOC) Regulation (Reg) 11-19, 31 January 2008.

**Summary.** This regulation formally establishes the Board of Directors, the Senior Resource Committee, and the Mission and Resources Board responsible for planning, programming, and budgeting for Headquarters (HQ), U.S. Army Training and Doctrine Command (TRADOC). This change 1 corrects administrative revision to correct organizational names.

**Applicability.** This regulation applies to HQ TRADOC Deputy Chief of Staff/G-Staff Offices, U.S. Army Combined Arms Center, U.S. Army Combined Arms Support Command, U.S. Army Accessions Command, and Army Capabilities Integration Center.

**Proponent and exception to policy.** The proponent of this regulation is the Deputy Chief of Staff, G-8. The proponent has the authority to approve exceptions or waivers to this regulation that are consistent with controlling law and regulations.

**Supplementation.** Supplementation of this regulation and establishment of command and local forms are prohibited without prior approval from the Deputy Chief of Staff, G-8 (ATRM-B), 5E North Gate Road, Fort Monroe, VA 23651-1047.

**Suggested improvements.** Users are invited to send comments and suggested improvements on DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms) directly to the Deputy Chief of Staff, G-8 (ATRM-B), 5E North Gate Road, Fort Monroe, VA 23651-1047.

**Distribution.** This regulation is only available on the TRADOC Homepage at <a href="http://www.tradoc.army.mil/tpubs/regndx.htm">http://www.tradoc.army.mil/tpubs/regndx.htm</a>.

## **Summary of change**

TRADOC Reg 11-19

Assignment of Planning, Programming, and Budgeting Responsibilities

Change 1, dated 17 March 2008.

Change TRADOC Reg 11-19, 31 January 2008, as follows-

- 1. Change paragraph 2-1h to read: Issue resource guidance to Headquarters, Training and Doctrine Command (TRADOC) staff and subordinate organizations in support of priorities established by the TRADOC Commanding General and TRADOC functional advocates.
- 2. Change paragraph 2-2b to read: Provide recommendations to the Mission and Resources Board (MRB) on prioritization of TRADOC mission requirements.
- 3. Change paragraph 2-2c to read: Provide and defend TRADOC mission requirement priority adjustments for Senior Resource Committee (SRC) presentation.
- 4. Change paragraph 2-4f to read: Assist the Deputy Chief of Staff (DCS), G-8 in maintaining the proper balance among operating programs in accordance with established command guidance and priorities.
- 5. Change paragraph 3-4b(1) to read: Assistant DCS, G-8 and Director, Command Priorities and Integration, DCS, G-3/5/7 cochair the MRB.
- 6. Change paragraph 3-4b(4) to read: The Director, Internal Review and Audit Compliance and the Army Contracting Command Liaison Officer will attend MRB meetings as nonvoting members.
- 7. Change paragraph 3-5h to read: Record SRC/MRB recommendations, and provide minutes and other materials to members within 1 week after the meeting.